Finance Notes for Meeting 3rd March 2022
Virements
	No.
	Cost Centre
	Original Budget
	Increase/Decrease
	New Budget


	4
	LEA Income -
Covid Recovery and School Led
	-£519,008
	-£736
	-£519,744

	4
	Covid Catch Up Expenditure
	£2,930
	£736
	£3,666

	5
	LEA Income - PE & Sports Grant
	£16,730
	-£4
	£16,726

	5
	PE & Sports Grant
	£16,730
	-£4
	£16,726

	6
	LEA Income – Growth Funding
	£9,055
	£2,915
	£11,970

	6
	Teachers
	£254,736
	£2,915
	£257,651


	7
	LEA Income - SEN
	£0
	£1,020
	£1,020

	7
	Classroom Support
	£52,072
	£1,020
	£53,092


Finance and Premises Committee please acknowledge the above and these to be minuted in the meeting.  

· Variances in Expenditure during 2021/2022
· Teachers – Overspent by -£425.64 – Genuine overspend
· Supply Teachers – Overspent by -£405.96 – Genuine overspend
· Classroom Support – Overspent by -£4,720.20– PD was signed off on long term sickness from March.  JT was employed from 20th September as an LSA, as it was unsure as to whether PD would be returning.  Therefore an additional cost of £4,049 for JT was not in the original budget.   
· PE Support Staff – Overspent -£2,079.89 – Re additional hours paid to HR to cover PD absence. 
· Premises Staff – Overspent -£406.04 – Overtime and additional NI due to multiple roles for JL not committing on FMS in the sum of approx. £30 per month.  CT also awarded payrise with effect from June 2022.  
· Other Employees Expenses  - Overspent -£650.32 – Insufficient budgeted to allow for whole staff St John Ambulance First Aid Training.  
· Grounds Upkeep – Overspent -£9.58 – Leaf gathering equipment bought for JL.
· Fuel – Overspent -£1380.52 – Significant increase in oil prices.
· Capital Expenditure – Overspent -£597 – Original allocation from Capital C/F 2020-21 was £4,583.  Cost of Capital Project regarding new whiteboards and trunking came in at £5180, therefore the overspend.

· Religious Education – Overspent -£83.32 – Good News Youth Bibles bought for Year 6 leavers.

· Office Expenses – Overspent -£211.58 – Increased cost of printer cartridges.  New printer has now been leased from IP Technology to reduce costs.  Additional costs for postage.  

· Telephones – Overspent - £196.77 – Insufficient budgeted.

· School Trips  - Overspent -£499.49 – Reimbursement due from parents.
· Swimming Expenditure – Overspent -£164.50 – Reimbursement due from parents.
· Breakfast Club Income - -£837.00 – With effect from September 2021 the Breakfast Club became the Morning Club only and the income was reduced from £6 to £4 and not £4.50 as per budget working papers.  Income still due for February and March.  
· Catering Income - -£4,179.98 - £291.98 arrears outstanding.  Budget set was based upon 155 paid meals being served in a week.  Enforced packed lunches for 5 days over the year.  In addition to 3 days school trips and absences due to Covid.  
Disposal of Assets
	Location
	Description
	Cost (Year Purchased)
	Notes

	Kitchen
	Genware Scales
	Unknown (2015)
	Broken

	Kitchen
	Panetheon Small Mixer
	Unknown (2015)
	Condemned by PAT

	Potter Shed
	Storyphone
	£595.00 (2010)
	Rodents chewed

	Nightingale
	Vivitar Digital Camera
	£29.99 (2017)
	Battery operated/broken

	Potter
	Vivitar Digital Camera
	£29.99 (2014)
	Battery operated/broken

	Darwin
	Vivitar Digital Camera
	£29.99 (2017)
	Battery operated/broken

	Upstairs
	660 Smart Board
	£2,795.00 (2012)
	Outdated – disposed of

	Darwin
	HP Printer
	£270.00 (2012)
	Disposed of

	School Office
	HP Printer
	£270.00 (2012)
	Disposed of

	Caretaker’s Room
	DeWalt Cordless Combi Drill
	£99.99 (2015)
	Missing


Teachers 2 Parents Invoicing Issue

We have recently experienced invoicing problems Teachers2Parents. 
On the 1st December 2021 we received invoices from Teachers2Parents for Text ‘Pay As You Go’ services for the periods 2019-2020, 2020-2021 and 2021-2022.  This was queried with the supplier who stated that it was for the text messaging service, I did query this the invoices related to periods dating back to 2019 and that we had barely used the service but I was told that we had signed up for it on a contract and therefore were liable for the cost.  Each invoice was for £260 (net). Therefore a cheque in the sum of £936 was issued to Teachers2Parents on the 9th December 2021.
On the 10th December 2021 we were issued with two further invoices in the sums of £260 (net) for the periods 2017-2018 and 2018-2019.  After numerous telephone conversations and emails querying as to why we were being issued with these historic invoices it was explained that this had been an error on Teachers2Parents Invoicing Teams part and that we were in fact signed into a binding 3 year contract with effect from 2016.  I requested sight of the signed contract and they were eventually able to supply me with this.  

I requested that a payment plan be put in place, stating that we were a small school and the impact on our budget, when being served with five years’ worth of invoicing in one financial year was not acceptable due to their administrative error.  

They have returned to me stating that they are unable to put in place a payment plan but have now agreed to receive payment for the invoices relating to 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 in our new financial year.  The first will be paid at the end of April and the second at the end of June.  

We will diarise to ensure for prompt receipt of invoices for the period 2022-2023.
Pupil Premium
 2020/2021 Allocation was £10,760 plus 2020/2021 C/F Pupil Premium £8,516.00 = £19,276.  To date £10,205.76 has been spent as follows:
	LSA Support in Classroom
	£  5,000.00

	Language Lesson Fees
	£     198.00

	3.5 hours per week support in Shakespeare
	£  4,168.16

	1 hour per week support in Nightingale
	£     560.60

	Books and Educational Equipment
	£     255.10

	PE Kit
	£       23.90  

	Total
	£ 10,205.76


Sports Premium
2020/2021 Allocation was £16,726.00 plus 2020/2021 PE/SP C/F £15.513.00 to date £23,067.49 has been spent as follows:

	West Essex Schools Sports Partnership
	£  1,211.75

	PE Equipment, Servicing and Repairs
	£  7,459.02

	Coaches
	£  3,785.00

	Forest Schools
	£  2,500.00

	Kingswood Residential (Years 5 & 6)
	£  4,781.25

	Workshops
	£     830.47

	PE Support Staff
	£  2,500.00

	Total
	£23,067.49


Premises
	Area of Concern
	Action Taken

	Twin head pump required in the Boiler Room as the back up pump is faulty.  Therefore, no fall back.  
	Mike Nabarro has investigated and has the repair/replacement in hand.


Denise Howes
1st March 2022
